

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION

JULIA ROSSI, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	Case No.: 1:20-cv-5090
)	
v.)	Hon. Andrea R. Wood, presiding
)	Hon. Magistrate Heather K. McShain
CLAIRE’S STORES, INC., <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
)	
)	
)	
)	
)	

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS’ UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR
ATTORNEYS’ FEES, COSTS, AND SERVICE AWARDS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. Introduction.....	1
II. Background.....	3
A. Procedural History	3
B. Summary of the Settlement’s Benefits	4
1. Expense and Time Reimbursement	5
2. Identity Theft Protection Plan.....	6
3. Remedial Measures Attributable to the Settlement	7
III. Argument	8
A. Plaintiffs’ Counsel Should Be Awarded Their Requested Attorneys’ Fees.	8
B. Plaintiffs’ Counsel Should Be Reimbursed For Their Expenses.....	11
C. The Requested Service Awards to Plaintiffs Are Appropriate.	12
IV. Conclusion	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abbott v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , No. 06-cv-701, 2015 WL 4398475 (S.D. Ill. July 17, 2015).....	12
<i>Americana Art China Co. v. Foxfire Printing & Packaging, Inc.</i> , 743 F.3d 243 (7th Cir. 2014)	8
<i>Behrens v. Landmark Credit Union</i> , No. 17-cv-101, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 106358 (W.D. Wis. June 26, 2018).....	8
<i>City of Greenville v. Syngenta Crop Protection, Inc.</i> , 904 F. Supp. 2d 902 (S.D. Ill. 2012).....	12
<i>Cook v. Niedert</i> , 142 F.3d 1004 (7th Cir. 1998)	8, 12, 13
<i>Gehrich v. Chase Bank USA, N.A.</i> , 316 F.R.D. 215 (N.D. Ill. 2016).....	13
<i>Great Neck Capital Appreciation Inv. P’ship, L.P. v. PricewaterhouseCoopers, L.L.P.</i> , 212 F.R.D. 400 (E.D. Wis. 2002)	12
<i>Hale v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 12-cv-660, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 210368 (S.D. Ill. Dec. 13, 2018)	8
<i>In re Sears, Roebuck & Co. Front-Loading Washer Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 867 F.3d 791 (7th Cir. 2017)	2, 8, 10
<i>Kolinek v. Walgreen Co.</i> , 311 F.R.D. 483 (N.D. Ill. 2015).....	13
<i>Martin v. Caterpillar Inc.</i> , No. 07-cv-1009, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 145111 (C.D. Ill. Sept. 10, 2010)	8
<i>Pearson v. NBTY, Inc.</i> , 772 F.3d 778 (7th Cir. 2014)	2
<i>Pennsylvania v. Del. Valley Citizens’ Council for Clean Air</i> , 478 U.S. 546 (1986).....	9

Redman v. RadioShack Corp.,
768 F.3d 622 (7th Cir. 2014) 2

Standard Iron Works v. Arcelormittal,
No. 08-cv-5214, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 162557 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 22, 2014) 10

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h) 1, 8
